16-1207-PR3
December 7, 2016

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the total amount
of $1,864,751.75 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed

~in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations. These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $566,360.82 as listed in the attached December Change Order Log. These construction
contract changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance
with section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: local School Council approval is not applicable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Services Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes to existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL.: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 436, 468, 476, 477, 479, 480, 481, 482, 483, 484, 485 & 486
will be used for all Change Orders {December Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



16-1207-PR3

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
investigations and that the Inspector General shall have access to all information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (11-0525-P0O2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditure beyond the current
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to appropriation in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s). :

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

N/,

Mary DeRuntz Forrest Claypool/"
Chief of Capital Improvement Chief Executive Officer

general Counsel



16-1207-PR3

"8U1]002 93ERDIPE AplAC.Id

01 43P0 Ul SWOBISSE]D P3ZI{1N (8 W sjun SuluonIpuod 11e mopuim

mau Jo sseysand st 10§ s1 wetBoad /vy 9y o] q1om jo adods sy,
*BUlj00D 81BNbAPE BPIAGIA

07 18P0 Ul SWOOASSRID PazIlin [[e ul $)IuUn JUUonIpuoD ife mopuim

Mau Jo aseyauand aip 1o st weaBoad 9/y ayd 1oj yiom jo adods ay |,
‘BUl00D

@jenbape apiaoad 03 J8p.I0 Ul SWOOISSE]D pazijian |je ui sjun Juiuopipuod
1B MOPUIM M3l [jeIsui 03 s1 wesBoag D/y ay3 1oj dlom Jo adoas ayy,
"BUL[00D

ajenbape aplaoad 03 I13p.o Ul SWOOISSE] PaziIn [[e ul sHun Suiionpuod
Ale MOPUIM MaU [|e3sul 03 st wesBoud D/ a3 .dojdpiom jo adoas ay g,

) *Bui[003

s1enbape apiao.ad 0] Jap.1o Ui SWOOISSE[D PAZI|IIN [jE U] S)un BuuopIpuod
1{e MOPUIM MmaU |[e3sul 03 s1 wetdold D/ au3 10§ i0m Jo adoos ay,
‘Bui[002

alenbape apiaoid 0] 1ap.o Ui suioo.ASSEID PaZINN [jB Ul SHUN BUuonIpuod
ale MOPUIM mal [[ejsul 03 sIweddodd /Yy oy 10§ yiom Jo adods ay ],
‘Buijood

a1enbape apraoad 03 JapJo ul swooIssepd paziin |[e ut syun Jujuonipuod
IIe MOpUIM mau Jjejsut 03 sy weado.ad 0/v a3 10j Jaom Jo adoos ay |
“Bulj00d

a1enbape apiao.d o} 18p.I0 Ul SWOOISSE|D PAZI|IN |[e Ul SHUN Suuompuod
Al MOPUIM MaU [le3suf 03 st wedBoad 1/y aya .1oj yiom Jo adoas ay,
"BUlj00D

s1enbape aplacad 6] Jop.Io Ui SWOOISSRID PAZINAN [|B Ul S3UN SuiuoRpuod
Jie MOPUIM maUl [[BISUL 03 st weddoad D/V 3yl 10] yiom Jo adods sy,
"BuL000

ajenbape aplao.d 03 J8p.o uf SWO0ISSE]D Pazijnn Jje ut syun Juuonipuoed
A1 MOpUIM mall [[eIsul 03 st wiedBold D/ ou3 10j ¥1om jo adods ayj,

: *8uijoon

a3enbape sp1ao.ad 03 Jop.o Ul SLOOLSSE]D PazZIjin [{e ui s3gun uiuonipuod
A1 MODPUIM mau [[e1sul 0] st weadoad D/y ayy 1) 310m jo adoas sl
“BUi00d

ajenbape apiac.ad 0] 130 Ui SWIO0JSSEIS PAZI|NN [je Ul sjun Suruopuod
AlB MOPUIM MaUl [[e3sul 0] S1 Weldold D/y aya 1o] yiom jo adods ayy,
‘HUL000

a1enbape apjac.d 01 1ap.o Uf SWOCISSE[S Pazi|aN [fe ut shun Suruompuod
AIE MOpULM MBU [{e3sul 01 1 wetBodd D/y ay3 o) y1om jo adoos ay,
‘U002

ajenbape apiaoad 03 18pI0 Uf SWOOISSED PAZIfN [[B Ul SHun Suiuonipuod
12 MOPUIM MaU [{ersur 0] st welBodd D/y ay3.1o] d1om jo adoos ayy,

- “BUlj002
ajenbape ap1a0.1d 01 43P0 Ul SWIOOISSE[D PAzI|IAN [[& uf s3iun Suiuonpuod
Al MOPUIM M3l [[e1sul 0) st wesBoad 9/y oy 10§ y.1om Jo adoas ay],

‘saoeins 1aaa] 1addn pue jyjos ay3 03 uonezLjiqe)s pue siredas
Krerodway jeisur 03 si afoad H0f Aouadaawus siyy 10§ y1om Jo adods ayy,

's1ajoea] Jo u1nal ai) 0y Jouid pajsel pue paysnyy

‘pajaldiiod ag 07 S 40p uoneduu WOy pue peaj paalpadxa apnjul
Aew y1opm “Aemi|ey (aIoN T aY3 ul pajfelsur aq |jim sureunof Supjup

W Biey L1euawialy pue y-a1d MaN “19S11 YIION a3 J& Paj[eisu] aq [|im
SUleIUNOJ FUDJULIP MBU INOY I8SLI 13N0S DY) J& PAJ{eISUl 8¢ [{lm Sureunoy
Sunjuiap mau anog -adods siyy Jo 1red se pacejdai ag osje jjim Suim
wooassep ayy Buiolalas adeds jmeld ayy ul ulew 1a3em proo ayL ‘Buim
twoo.1sseld ay) ul sutejunoy Supjurip ayy Supialas siasti (g) Swqunid

aty aseydad 03 s1399foad 9of Aouaiawa siy 104 31om jo adods ay,

(A

0 0
agm v

v/N

V/N

89

114

(113

0t

o€

(115

(113

119

0g

o€

0g

0t

0ot

0t

0
\AZ

€407
L4102

L10Z

L102

L102

L10T

£102

LY0Z

L102

L10Z

L3102

L102

10T

L10Z

L10Z

L102

9102

L10T

9toz/ie/zr
9102/1¢/21
9102/1€/2%
910Z/18/21
910z/1E/ 2L
9toz/1e/et
910Z/18/21
eHON\wm\Nﬁ
910Z/18/21
gtoz/re/ L
910z/1E/2L
9roz/1e/21
910z/18/21
9102/1¢/21
9102/18/21

L10Z/%/1

9102/0£/6

910z/11/01
9102/5/01
9107/82/6
9102/82/6
9102/82/6
9102/0¢/6
9102/0¢/6
cﬂcwxmﬂ\cﬁ
9102/82/6
9102/62/6
9102/0¢/6
9102/82/6
9102/¢/01
910z/0¢/6
9102/0¢/6

9102/11/01

9102/¥1/01

00054

00'S€0°€T

SLSebhL

Slr9gtiot

00°588°9€

SLVLVLS

Seibbieg

00'€6€°99

SLghShg

Sebigfas

SrbrLige

0S€L5‘ob

00°€6£99

00°590°1

0559041

00085 /€L

09'Lzo‘00L

FETTENY)

REITTG)

18430

RENTe)

BENHTGY

3RO

A9HIO

180

J1910)

RCIH TG

REITHTe)

1830

RETVE e

BP0

RETTS)

39

20!

gL8ECLE

Z6L12le

10s6lze

Y0s61¢E

[AULT) ¥4

yyeozze

aheoeee

8rlscee

505612¢

JAT-I KA

8YEOTLE

L0selee

SL60¢ie

lsg0zze

gyeozee

g£0LECLE

ELYAT449

o]l

wdl

wngoy

wagquy

wingny

wingny

gy

qny

wingpy

wingay

waogny

winyny

wngny

UOINIJEUO]

ONESUQLIVALNGD
YATHW UM

B[

Jayonog

j8yonog

UB.LIBAA

Jsuue],

{epng

88e1s

dooys

sa{ddny

[[8MmO

18407

11 3jjese

RETUTIN

anygdouo(g

2.l

sauof

Isuuey,

1odfoud
HO4 SNOSYHY

SALON ANV 3400S Lo3{oud

NOLLOV

9102 +oquedeq
v xtpusddy

YVIA  NOLLATIWOD
‘WHIddY VDS JALVAIDILNY

qLva

q4LVA
auavmy

auvmyv
LOVULNOD

AOHLINW

LOVULNOD  LOVHINOD

#

YOLOVULNOD

TOOHDS



16-1207-PR3

"BUI]00) dlenbape apiaold

03 13P.I0 Uf SWUOOUSSBD POZI[IIN [{B UI S3UN BUILORIPUOD 1B MOPUIM maU
{{eISUI 0 }10M [EDL13DB]9 3Y) 10§ st wretBouad )/y 8yl 10§ H.10m Jo 3dods ay],
"BU1]00D 21ENLAPE APIACIL

03 18P.I0 Ul SIOOISSEID PIZIJIN (je Ul S)UN SUIoRIPUOD JE MOPUIM MU
jjBISUL 03 YI0M [BIL13D3]9 A1} 10j St WelFoad H/y 8y 10j yiom jo adoos ay,
*BUI]00D 3)ENDAPE apIAOLU

0] J13p.I0 Ul SWOCISSE[O POZHIN [|E Ul S1tUn Bujuon1puod Ate Mopulm matl
1[B3ISUT 03 }10M JBOLIIDBE 3Y) 10§ 51 WweaBo.d D/V ayl 1oj yiom jo adods ay,
"BUI[00D 81eND3PE aPIA0Id

01 19P.I0 Ul SWOO.ISSEID PAZI{[N [[e Ul SHUN SUiUoIPUOD e MOPULM M3U
11BISU] 03 }10M {eD113D9]3 AL 10j st wiesBoud D/ a3 10j y1om jo adods sy,
"BU1]00D 91ENDAPE APIACIL

03 19P.10 Ul SWIOOISSRID PAZIIAN [[& Ul S1UN SUIUCIIPUOD B MOPUIM MU
1{BIsul 03 3L10M [BDLI}D3[D a3 .10 5t weaBodd D/ aya 10§ y10m jo-adods ayj,
‘gUi|00d 93ENDOpE aplA.Id

03 19p.10 U SWOOLSSEID PIZI|IIN [[€ Ul S11un SUIUONIPUOD e MOPUIM Mall
{[BISUL 03 }I0M [B311308(d 3} 10f 1 wiedoad D/y 8yl 1oj d.lom Jo adods ay ],
“BUI[00D 3jenbape apla0Id

0] 18P0 Ui SWOOJSSE]D POZIIIN [{e Ui S}un SUIUONIPUOD 1B MOpPUIM Mall
{1e35U1 03 %10M [BDL1IDBD a3 10f St wreiBoad D/y ay3 10j Hlom jo adoas ayy,
. “8uijood aenbape aplaoid

03.13P.10 Ul SIO0ISSE[D PAZI{IIN [{e Ul S}Un BUiUoRIpUOD Jfe MOPUIM Mau
1[BISUL 03 3{10M [311108}3 aY3 105 st wieaBold D/ 81 10] 3iom jo adods ayf,
"dU§]00D 81ENDApE apIACIU

07 .19p.10 U} SHIOO.ISSE]D PaZIIIn |je ul syun SuIHoIpuod e mopliim

mau jo aseydand aij3 10} st weaSoad 9/ ay3 10j y1om jo adoos sy,
“8U1J00d 91ENbapE aptaotd

0 .13p.10 Ul SIWOOISSEIO PIZIHIN [JE Ul Sjun BUlUonIpUod 1fe mopuim

mau jo aseyo.nd ayj 10§ st wieadoad 9/ a43 10§ y10om Jo adods ay |,
“BUI]00) 9}ENDIPER ap1A0Id

01.18p.10 Ul SWOOISSEID PAZ{IN {18 Ul S3IUN FUIUONIPUOCD 12 MOPUIM

mau jo aseyoand ayj 10 st weaBoldd /v ayl 10j y1om jo adoos ay |
*BUI{00D 9)ENDbApE 3piaoLd

07 .19p.10 Ul SWOO.ISSE|D PAZIIIN |[B Ul S}UN SUILIORIPU0D J1e MOpUiM

mau Jo aseyoand a1 10§ st weaBoad 9/y aya 10§ 3iom jo adoos ay ],
*BU1]00D 81ENbape aplADId

03 .13pJ0 Ul SWOO.SSBIO PAZIAN ||e ul $un ufIonNipuod Jle mopuim

mau jo aseyoand ay 10j st weadoad /v sy 4o ydom Jo adoos ay,
*BUL00D 91ENDAPE APIAOId

07.18p.10 Uf SUIO0.ISSE[D PAZIIIN [|E U Sj[un Buiuo[RIpUod e mopuim

mau jo aseyaund aiy 1oj st wesBoad H/y 8ya 10j ylom jo adods ay],
*BUIj003 a1eNbape aplaoad

03 18P0 Uf SWOO0ISSE[D PAZIIN [[B Ul S3UN SUiLCIIIPUOD 1B MOPUIM

mau jo aseyo.and aya .10y s weadoid 9/y ayy doj Jaom jo adods sy
'3U1j00D ajenbape aplacid

03 18P0 UI SWOO.ISSELD POZIIAN [je Ul SUn SUILoIpUod e Mopuim

mau Jjo aseyo.nd atyy J0j st weadodd /v ay3 10j y10m Jo adoos ay],
“BUI[00D 81ENbApE ApiA0Ld

0 13,10 Ul SIUO0.ISSBIO PAZIIIN ]JB Ul S}un SUIHONIpUod 1ie mopiim

mau jo aseydand ayj 1oj st werdouad /v au1 10 y4om Jo adods ay L
‘Bulj00d 8jenbape aplaold

03 18P0 U SWOO01SSE]D PAZIIN |{k Ul S3IUN FUILoIjIpuod e mopuIm

mau Jo aseya.nd aify 1oy st wetdo.ad D/ aya dojdiom jo adoos ay],
"8U1j00D 91eNbape aplaoad

07 1910 U] SWOO1$SBID PIZI[IN [fe ul s)rin Sullonipuod 1re mopiim

mau jo aseydind ayy 10j s1 wesdougd 9/y ay3 1oj yrom jo adods ay],

3am v

56

56

S6

S6

56

S6

56

56

V/N

V/N

V/N

V/N

V/N

V/N

v/N

v/N

V/N

vV/N

V/N
H

€40¢

0 L102

0 L102

0 L102

0 4102

0 L102

0 L4102

0 L10T

0 £102

L102T

L102

102

L10T

L102

L102

L10T

L102

£102

L10Z

L102
vy

910Z/18/21
910Z/18/21
910Z/1€/21
9102/1€/21
9roz/1e/zl
910Z/1€/21
9102/1€/21
910z/18/21
910Z/1€/21
9102/18/2%1
910z/1€/21
m~ON\ﬁm\wﬂ
9102/1¢/21
910Z/1€/21
9107/1€8/21
910z/1¢/21
910Z/1€/21
9v0z/18/21

9102/18/71

9102/L/01T
9102/L/0%
910z/L/01
9102/,/01
9102/L/0%
9102/L/01
c~CW\h¥oﬁ
9102/L/0%
9102/%/01
910z/5/01
9102/0¢/6
9102/0¢€/6
910Z/€1/01
9102/5/01
910z/9/01
9102/08/6
910z/0¢/6
9102/¢/0%

9102/62/6

00'ShE‘obL

00'Egt'hg

0015906
oo bl TS
00°960‘v6
00°'080°‘T8
00°L616L
00°gLEEY
00°£09‘9
oo'tET‘a
00°£01°61
00458 Lt
00005t
00°548°T
00°680°G¢
00'L5¢‘a
oo'oLb‘a
oo..voo;.ﬁ

00°0SLE

LA

LA

LA

LA

LA

1130

18430

10

RN

1Y

1By

8110

13430

180

19130

1810

(21217444

(AL XAA

BZEEZLE

STEETLLE

veeeeee

TEeTLE

lzeeeee

A X449

18vieee

96L1czE

£L5022¢E

CL5022¢8

EV1522€

€6L122E

ovbeeee

09g0eze

64E0CLE

1860Z¢t

ebeozie

sauof p A

el

sauo| g Aydangy

sauoj i Aydanjy

sauo( g Ayd.anpy

sauo[ g Ayd.mpy

sauof ¥ Aydangpy

sauo( g Aydunpy

sauof y Aqdanp

oo

ol

U]

oo

ooy

oo

O3k

51

oo

BT

[SRHT]

[19)esET]

sy

Homo

JRERNY|

$3]83nyY

dooys

1apng

Jauue],

Ua.LIEM

RENA)

tapng

gdeig

dooys

sa38ny

{omo]

12401

11 d]jese]

Tauy

anyadouo(]

153foud
804 SNOSYAY

SALON ANV Ad0DS L03{0dd

NOLLOV

via
‘WYifdV  TVOSid

q4Lva
NOLLITdWOD
AILVAIDINY

9107 Jequiessq

v xipueddy

Lva
auvmy

awvmy
LIVHENOD

JOHIIW
LIVHLNOD

#

LIVULNOD

HOLOVULNOD

TO0OHIS



16-1207-PR3

£40¢g

papiaolg Burpung jeuaixy ‘g
2] 191381 13130 .10y ioddng g

Adwiens oijojnaog [puonednpy 1ojjtoddng 2
aoueldwo) yav 9

spaaN [edIUEYIa |y AJLIoL] 'S

SUONIPUO) J0LIBIXY PIIRIVLIBIB(| ¥
SUONEIGIA 9p0]) 8414 ¢

aoueydwoy apo) 7

£ageg 1
suoseay
SLLSLVIBT  §
*3Ui|005 a)enbape apiaoad
0] I3p.I0 Ul SWOOISSE[D Paz(nn [[e ul sjun Fu[uonIpuod e MOPULM maU
8 lleasuf 01110Mm [2113D9}0 3y 10) S} weaBoid D/V dyr 0 iom joadodsayl & 0 6 0 L10Z  910Z/1€/Z1  910Z/L/01 00'CEL'Sg $ LA ET6EzLE souoly Ayduyy 83eg
.m::ocu wumscm_ﬁm w_u_>o.~a
03 I3p.10 Ul SWOO.SSE[D PAzZIiIN {je Ul sHuN Suigonipiod e Mopum matl
8 1{eISUL 03 3110M [BDL1333]3 3y} 10j St weBoid D/V ay o) tomyoadodsayl, § 0 56 0 L10Z  910Z/18/2t  9102/L/01 00€LghL $ LA £EELTTE SENRRD
.m::ceu wum:cmw_um o_u_>OLQ
01 12pJ0 U SIWOOISSE[D PAZAN [fe Ul SHUN BulLoIPUod e MOPUIM M3U
8 {leasut 01 310m |ed1110313 31 40 st wieaBoud /Y dyp Jopromyoadossayl  § 0 S6 0 L10Z  910Z/18/Z1  910Z/¢/01  00°9¢g6e $ LA Legg22e seuofy Aydiig suygouo(
“BUL[002 s1eNbape aplac.id
0] JapJO Ul SWOOISSED PazZIjin |je uf s)iun Sujuonipuod Ire Mopuim matl .
8 [[e35U1 01 310Mm [BDLDA[B 341 o) St weadold D/y syrso)iomjoadodsay) S 0 S6 0 LI0T  910Z/18/2y  910Z/L/0T 00'6Lbw $ LA 9£gLTE souof 3 Aydangy RREL o)
‘BUIjOCD s3BNbIPE SpIALId :
0} .~.mm:o Ul SWOOISSED PAZI|IIN [{B U S3UN BUIONIPUOD 11E MOPUIM MBU
8 [[e3sUT 03 Y10M [e210303[a 2Y) 40f ST Wweadoud J/Y Y dofyiom Joadodsayl & 0 S6 0 LY07  910Z/1€/TL  910Z/L/01 00SEL'GL $ LA seeezze sewofpAydu uaiaepm
M V. H VA
qLva
Loafoud YVIA  NOLLITAWOD HLva auvmy AOH.LINW #
HOL SNOSYIYH STLON UNV 44008 Lod{oud NOLLOV  IWHIddY  1VISId JALVAIDLINY ayvmy LOVHLNOD LOVULNOD  LOVUINOD HOLIVHEINOD TG 01138

910z 18quase(
v Xipuaddy



LO-1AU/-FKS

"Sieslie Ul pieog ey} o) peode Suieq a.e pue peoidde useq oAy siepio BBUBYS BUMOIC) BY |

69'291'62% :|B10L 108[0.d

09'020'6$

SUOIIIPUOYD PBIBADDSIQ "BINJONNS BIOYUBL MU B [jBisul pue ‘Bulsixe Ysijowsp o} [eliajew pue Joge] 8piroid 0] 10)9e1uon 91/£2/60 91/61/60
bp'201'2$ mo.< -~ UoISSIWQO "B0UB) YUl UIBYO MaU 4o} AIGLUSSSE |IBJ-PIL B |[BISUI O} [eialew pue Joge| spiaoid o1 J0joejuos 91/82/60 9H42/60
‘sjuswaJinbal juswabeuepy Jsjep JO JusLwpedeq obeoiyn sy .
Py°922'9% soueydwo) apo)  Jad Buidid uos ayonp |fe1sul pue Buidid Bunsixe 3y} 8A0Wal 0} [eUBJEW PUB J0gR| 8pIAoid 0} 10}J0BRILOD 91/82/60 91/61/60
‘uotjejelsui Jojesado Joop vmoEo>o,,.>>mc 3L} YlIm 80UB488)UI PIOAB
v.2e8'1$ SUOIIPUOY P8Ian0osiq o) Butim pue ‘shkemeorl psjunow soepns BUlSIXe 8IN04-a1 0] [BLSIEBL puB loqe| epiacsd 03 s0j0RIUOD 91/80/60 91/0£/80
9E'v5/$ pajosIIq 1BUMO ‘aBeuls pajunow sous; [eucliopE apIACId O} |BUSIEL PUE JOGE| aplroad o} J0j0BHUOD 91/80/60 91/,0/60
‘uapieb Aunwwiod usyoyy Jo Bale
£6°069'1$ SUOIIPUOYD PBIBAODSI() ul-y[em 81810u0 |eisuy Aliedold 0} SLORONIISHO SAOWSI O} [BUSIBW PUE JOQE| 8piAcid 0} J0}0BIIUOD 91/80/60 91/20/60
0£208'1$ 1senbay fooyog ‘subis [enBuljiq sAneidisiul [EUOIPPE [[BISU] PUB USILIN O) [ElS}EL pUB loge| apiaoc.d o} 10j0BHUOD 91/82/60 -9L/42/60
‘[eusiew soepns punoibAed
1£'892'G$ SUOIPUOY PBIaA0dsI(y }os Bunsixa yiesusq qe|s 81810u00 Bulisixe sA0Wa! 0} [BIISIEW PUE JOGE| aptroid 0} 1ojoRNUOD 9L/ 1/60 91//0/60
SvyL02E .
3poy) UOSEay SUGTGII0S8( 18piQ sbuey) 3jeq ddy 3jeq ebueyn
%SG 19'S6L0120°1 S 16°662°G04$ gl 00°000'916% Auedwiod uononisuod Aig-ily
dON-15822-9102 dON Al8xl00 9102
|ooyog Alaxlo) p |slue(
AQQUINN Od oequo) junowy §48pI0 S43pI0 junowy
Jaqunp ydy pieog ajoeI0 0% | Joequony abueyn abueyn 1081U0D taquin j00foad A0PUBA |ooyss

LJo 1 a3eq
9T/H1/01

[e10]  pasiAsy

|1Bj0}. Jo l2quiny teutbr0

907 H3GHO IDNVHO

9102/0€/60 0} 9102/L0/60
wouy abued s8jokd |eaoidde 1apio obueyd esay)

9107 19qUIdA(

weis01d Justasoidu [eyide))

sjooyos d1qng odedry)

SdD



16-1207-PR3

"SiB8.e Ul pIROg 9 O} pasodes Buleq ale pue paoidde usaq eaet siepio 8Bueyo Bumo|io) ey

vE'L25'L$ ([elo] 108loid

. 'SI00p MU |[Bisu; 0} |jem ajy Aepo Bupisixe
pe'SZY'2LS HOV — UoISsiwQ 8U} INO-MES pUB ‘BLuBI} pUB J00P POOM BUIISIXS aA0LWS: O} fBLISIBW PUB J0gER| 8piAcId 0} J0JoRIL0D 91/82/60 9L/¥2/60

00°960'€$ 1senbay |ooyog 'swiool jfe ul $ia1s1Ba1 IndiNo ay) Je sialy ([2ISUl O} {eAlewW PuR Joge| 8pIAcAd 0} J0JOBLOD 9L/12/60  9L/EL/B0
29841 1E :
3po7H uosesy

SUONANIoSaQ 18P0 SbUBHD glegddy  B1eQ obuegy

%2 P9'8LL'8LLLS $9'8/8'1E$ 9 00°008'9b}11$ ‘0D uolonisuo) Jefpaii4
H19-1£052-9107 119 Buissnid 9102
Buissnud isuig

0£°050°L1$ :ejoL 198]0.d

‘s19¥0R.Iq pUB

0Y'069% papalig seumO ‘Wi dooy |jeqiexseq mau o Uojle|[elsul PuB ‘BuiAOWal B 10j [eLIB1BW PUB 10G8| 8PIA0Id 0] J010RIUOD QLW L/B0  91/80/60
00'021'2$ SUOINPUOD PBIBA0DSI( "Yemapis [elied mau |[BISUl PUEB ‘90BLNS )OS BAOLUSI O] [BLIB]BLI PUE 10GE| SPIACId O] J010B4U0D 9L/vL/B60  91/80/60
00°29€'v$- SUOIIPUOY) PBIBAQDSI] ‘ad00S W) PAAOLIBI SIOM JOMES Kem-jo-1yBu au) 1o} paio apiaoid o) J0}0BNUOD 9L/L/60  91/80/60
05'609$ SUOIIPUOD PBISACOSIQ “uiSEq Uoieo 104 deys doj Jeyf fe1sul 0 [BLISIBLU PUE joqe| apiaoid 0} JOIoBAUCD 91/12/60  91/80/60
0v'266°L1$ " SUOINPUOD PBIBA0DSI( ‘JuswaAed Y H M3BU JO |[BISUl PUB ‘[BACWISI IO} [BlI8}BLI PUB 10d.| apiacld O} J10j0RNUCD 9lL/v1/60  91/80/60
yos00ze B8p0y) UCSESY STORANSS8Q 19pi0 Sbuey) 31eq ddy %wg
%68G  0£'059'864% 0£'050'H+$ g 00°009'28+$ Auedwog uogoniisuod Aig-iiy

4VN-1992-9102 4VN 1SI04IoNaN 9402
- [0042g ISio[8NaN SINoT

PQWNN Od JoenuUo)  jJunoly BER) S19pI0 JUNGidy
raquiny ydy pJeog 3ol J0 9% . 1985U0D abusyy abueyn 1084U0D 1aquin j08foad iopuap jooyog
|eloL  pesiasy g0 J0 JaquinN {eu)BlIQ

©071T H3AHO IODNVHO

o , v-& mrow\on\mooﬁwrou\s\mo WRIF0IJ uawaAcdwy yejde
L 30 ¢ 35Ed woJ} abuel sejoho [eaoidde Japio abueyo asey] d? H 1P2EE)

91/¥1/01 . s[ooydg d1qnd 03edry)

9T 07 JIqUIdI( SdD




10-12U/-PR3

‘$/BOLIE U| pleog ay] o} peliode) Buieq ase pue peacidde ueeq saky Sipio 8BUBRLDS BUIMOYD) 8y |

01°65£°e5$ :je10] 10afoid

01'SSE'ESS paloal( eumo ‘ped yooys pue ‘adepns un} onaujuAs soe|des o} eSB! PUB JOGE] SPIACI O] JOIDEAUOD 91/82/60  91/.2/60
JANAI XA

3po0) UosEsy

SUONONS8( J8pI0 buBy)D sleqddy  87eqg abuey)

%ie'2 01'96.'09€'C$ 01'GSE'eG$ 3 , 00°0vY'20€'2$ uoljonijsuod Jeuej3
dON-12162-9102 dON shjnesuny 9102

{0oyog AWwapeay J1SBIOYIS SNINBSUNY A\ HUBLY

00°121°2¢$ 11210, 1980.d . “

00421268 paYoBII UMD ‘ped o0ys puB ‘jyul [Ny _m_oc.._rm a]eLUB)E 0} |BLISIBW PUB JOQR| 8pIAa0id 0] J0joRILOD 91/82/60  91/v2/60
£95002€E . % .
3p07 Uoseay SUORANIOS8q JopiQ) dbusyy 3legddy  3ieq sbuegD
%L0'€ 99'886'/82°1$ 99'88G'/£$- 14 00°00¥°052'1$ Auedwo) uononiisuod Aig-|ly

dON-11452-9102 fON Yyuomspem 910¢
|00y2S yuoMSpep Sewep

JaquinN Od PBIUOY  JuUnowy S19pI0 s18pl0 unowy
laquinN ydy pieog ajoeI0 0%  19BHU0D abueys abueyn 1oRAU0D lequinN 192foid - Jopuap looyag
18101  pasiaay |ejo ), O JaquinN 1euiblo

} 07T H3AHO IADNVHO
L3 ¢ 998d WO} 0Bug. $3I43 JeADAdS 1omid SBLUEyD G5 WIELS01d JUSUISAOICH] [€)ICE])
91/¥1/01 . S[o0Y¢ d1qng 08edry)

9T(7 I2qUIAN( SdD



16-1207-PR3

‘sieaule Ut pieog 8uy) 0) peliods: Buieq ase pue peacidde useq eaky siepio abueyd Bumoy o) eyl

99°162'gL$ iej0] 108loid

: ‘Buljied 8y} 0} sfeas P10 81ndes Apadoid o] Japio Ui Buliao Buiisixe
mo.mom.o& .m:wm_z&mw csmEQmSsz_mav:m_m_mccmcuma\f::mmcs__m_wc_2_m:QmEUcmbonm_mv_>oaot£om:coo m:mm\mootmtmo

61'c86% SUONIPUOY) PBIBAOISI "eaJe Joised BulISIXa Yim 1200 WIS apiAcid 0] [2LB)eW PUR 10Ge| 8pIAcId 0} JOJOBILO0D 9L/pL/60 9L/EL/B0

‘Ajlqwiasse yun oy ol Bujusdo

G8'8G/'G$ SUOIJIPUOY) PBIBACDSI(] woJy yses wooq juanaid o) smopuim (|8 1e sdols |jeIsul 0] [BLSIEL PUB 10qR} 8piA0Jd 0] J010BUOD 9LL/60  9L/E1L/80
/6691 1€ . :
BP0 uoseay ’ . SUCHAN08a( 18pI0 abueyn 3Eqady  3iEq sbusgy
w\omo,m 6€°685'0vES 6£'682°81$ S 00°00¢€'22e$ S9IRI00SSY B 2|qEl|oy

HYO-1£099-9102 HVD usspunuiy 910¢
Jjooyag ybBiHy usspunwy pjeoy

yL02L'er$ t1ejo 108foid

8/'v20'2%- . pajoslg JeumQ “UOIS0JI09 D}08|8IP JUaAald 0} uole|elsut JelnB Jaddod 1oy 11pa40 apiacid O} 1010B1jL0N 91/92/60  91/61/80
09°205v$ SUOIIPUOY) PBIBADDSI 35N U} jou sAauwiyo Bunsixe deo pue 'YSI|OWaP O} [BLBIBW PUB J10qe] 8piaoid 0] 10]0BNU0D 91/20/60  9L/1€/80

‘KIUBLIEM JOOL
9e'v/6'2% SUOHIPUOD PBISAODSI)  UBJUIRL O] jem Jadesed asiel 0] AJUOSEW [BUOIIPPE |{BISUl O} [BUSIBW PUB J0GE| 8piAcId 0} J010BNUOD 91/12/60 91/91/60

‘adoos || 8SBYd JO Med AjfeuiBlio sem oM ‘SUOREBDO] 108]8S

£5'GLY'EES . YO e siyby pue sayl ‘pub Buyied 4o Uole|[BISUI-al PUB [EAOLLBI JOJ [BI4SIBLL PUE JOGE| SPIACI O} JOJOBAUOD 91/12/60 91/1€/80
98P JO0J JO WONOQ 0} J8SH LIOIL S|IONP |[EISUI PUE ‘SUIBIP JOOJ O UOHIBLLOS
£0'8Y8'vS SUOHIPUOY PaIBAVDSIQ Areiodwa) apinoid ‘yoels Juaa Buiguinid JosuU0D8) O} [BLBIEW PUB 10g8] 8pIACId 0] JOJOBIUOD 9L//0/60  91/10/60
8E1E60E

37eq ady a1eq abueyd
%8G L LLVZO'ELE LS LLYBY'ELIS A 00'0¥5'0V6'04$ Auedwon uolonIsUs) UOSIPEN
HOW-1921£-9102 HOW obai ad 9102

Awspeoy Ajunwiwon obsig aq esop

3po7y uosesy SUonAN0saq JepI0) ebuBy)

13quInN Od 19641U0)  junowy S19pA0 S19pJ0 junowly
Jsquinp 1dy pieog a|oeI0 J0% . 1oBAUOD abueyn ' abueysn 1oB1JU0D Jequuny jo08ioid lopuap |ooyog
|jBlol  pesiAey JO J3quinN leuiBlO

} D071 H3AHO IONVHO : .
L3O Y 3sed wo.j sbues mwwow&mm\mm\,oowwawr“ﬂww\wmcmco asay| WEIS01d Justaa0ld EH [B}dED
91/PT/01 . s[ooyds 2qng osedry)

9T (T 1dqUIdR( SdD



10-14U/-FKR3

‘Sieelle Ul pleog ey} o) paliodes Buieq eJe pue pecidde ussq sael siepio ebueyo Buimoijoy sy

00°£92°6S1$ Jejot 198(0id

‘uoljesado sedoid 4oy} S8} pUB BUILDEBL 8Ly} pling-8i
‘alis uo Bulieaq Isniy} sy} soe|dal PUB BUIOBW JSIOY BU} SIGLISSSESIP 'S8|qED ISI0Y 8L} SA0WA.

00°'102'9% BOUBLIOOD YAV Ol S)yBlamieiunod pue Iojeasle ay) 8inoss pue Buey Ajeyes o} [eLajeLw pue Joge| apiacid o} J0J0BAUON 91/71/60 SL/p1/60
‘SB8.E JUBWaSeq J08|8s au)

00°ee2'1E$ suojipuoD paianoosiq  ut Buidid ebeurelp jo sUGII08S PapO.I0D 8dejde. pue 8ACWA. 0} [BLSIBW PUE Joge} 8pIAcid 0] J0jORIIUOD 91/80/60 91/L£/80
. ‘uoljoas

00°196'1$ SUOIHPUOY palanoosiq Buipue| sje10u00 pabeluep au} 8oe|de) PUB SAOWAS O] [BUSIEW PUE JOJE| apIroid 0} 10joBNUOY 91/10/60 91/1€/80

00'2e5'2e$ SuUoIIpUOD PaIaA0dsI] 'SUOIIEO0| JOOP 08]9S UBBMIB BUI| JOMIS LLIOIS d0R|d8I 0) [BLISIEW PUE JOGR| 8piA0Ld 0] JOJoRIJLOD 91/82/60 91/82/60

00'v2h'c2$ paloaiq lBsumQ "SWI00/ 108198 Ul S100|) poom 80E(d8) ‘Ysjuyal ‘Uedal o] [eusiew pue 10ge| 8piAcId O] JOJOBAUOD 91/62/60 91/82/60
*SU0IED0|

00"\ ¥6'01$ 1senbay 004G Joou 08]8s JE ped ABMMilEM PUR JOPPE] J00I [BUONIPPE [[RISU} O} [2lieTeLy pue Joqge| apiroad o} Jojoejuo) 91/10/60 91/1E/80
‘SUOHEDO)

00°£92'6$ HOV —UoISSIWO  mopuim 103)8s Je siun Buize|b pue sjsued patejnsu [ejsu; 0} [euslew pue Joge| epiaoid o} 10)0BUOD 91/82/60 91/11/80

‘skemjjey pue -

00'8£9°22% SUOHJIPUOY) PBIBAOISI(] SLI0OISSEIO 108]8S Uj DSl Pasodxa [BUOHIPPE 8AO0LISI O} [BLISIEL PUE 0GR} 8pIAcid 0} JOJOB[LOD 91/20/60 - 91/90/60
S90BLNS Juled pue

00°'990'92% SUOHIPUOD paien0dsiq  Jeise|d pereiolalsep juied pue swud ‘yoled ‘aedes ‘eacwsai o] [euBELW pue Joqe; epiacid 0} JojoeLuOD 94/71/60 g1/€1/60

8Hd-G280-} | 180090€ / 8€6200€ / 6192982 .
’ 3po7) uoseay SUoNdimsaq J8pIo abuey) 3jeq] doy a1eq ebueyy
%.8'€ 6Y'6ECY0L'2SS 6¥'606'6E6°L$ Lot 00°0€£v91°05$ “Ou} ‘uofonNAsUoY aueT solA L
HOW-1229b-6102 HOW YooL aue 610e
{ooyag YBIH [ealuyds) sueq H Lieqly
JaquinN Od joBAUOD - Junowy S1aPIO S18pI0 junotuy
laquny 1dy pJeog :[k1:3To} 0% 1084HUOD ofueyn abueyn 1vRIUO0D Jaquunp jo8lold 10puap jooyog
1e10),  pasiaay |ejo) JO taquiny jeuiblo :

L 30 § 93eq
91/¥1/0Y

901 H3AHO IONVHO

9102/0€/60 01 9102/10/60
wo.j abuel sajoko |eaocidde Japio aBueyo asay)

910 I9qUIdd3(J

WEIF01g JUSUWIDAOIAW [B)Ide))

s[00yag d1qnd ofedry)

Sd)




16-1207-PR3

"Siealie u| pJeog oy o) peliodal Buisy ase pue peacidde usaq sAey SIEPI0 BBUEBLD BuMOYO) BY |

18°00£°82$ :jeio} 108loid

8v'€98‘1$

6E°LEV'92S

~ papaiq Jeumo "SUOEI0} 108[8S 18 Bulueajo pue s1ayoes) Ul BUAOLL IO} [BISIEW PUE J0GR| BRIACIM 0] J0JOBALOY 91/62/60  91/82/60

SUONIPUOY PBIBA0ISIQ

29v002€ / 99 1 ¥80€

£2°68£'2E$ :je101 109/0ud

3po7) uoseay
%80°0-  Y¥'80€'90v'c$ 96'169'2$-

£/'68¢'2e$
9910t1E

00°10g‘c1$ :1e10] 1oeloid

paang Jeumo

3po7) UOSESY
%8L Ll £468€'/08% €.°68£'2¢€$

"SUONED0} 106(8S 1B WOV SIBGE 0} [BLSIELW pUB J0ge| 8piaoid O} J0J0e.UeD 9LL0/60  91/E2/80

SUGTAI0Sa( 18pIp obuBy) dlegddy  3leqg sbusyn

8l 00°000°60v'€$ Auedwo) g wbip
"vO-120€6-9102 HYD iequng 8102

Awapeosy tsate] (euoneo0A J2quUng

‘{esodoud feuy 10sy481 0} Japio ebueyd uojenoucoay 94/92/60  91/92/60
SUONIANoSaq BpIo sbuey) 31eq] day 81Eq] 8bue(H
b 00°000'522%$ U} 'SI0JOBIUOD SN "H"M

JVS-LE0B8Y-9102 JVS 990 8pISUInog 810z
Awaepeay |euoiednaso apisyinog

00°008'c$ pajauq Jeumo ‘8100p 18x100] Buysixe Juted o} [epBIEW PUE 10qR] BPIACID 0} JOJOB.ALON lpLI60  91/60/60
'suoijeoo ja8)es Je Buyieo Buiisixe pue pooy 18500 felew ayj jo doj :
00298% SUORIPUCD PalsA0osq U} usemiaq pajunow wi} poom Bunsixs jured pue swid o} [eielew pue soqe] spiAcid ) Jojoejuo) 91/12/60 91/60/60
00'6£9'8$ SUOHIPUOD PBIBA0DSIQ "SUONBD0) 108]8s e s1esu Buiquinid Builsixe 8sojous 0} [BLBIBWI PUEB JoGe| 8pincid O} lojoenuon 91/91/60 91/60/60
022t80¢€ :
3p05) UOSEdy - SUoOnANIsaq 18pIQ SPUEYD 31eq ady 31e(] abuey)
%¥ie  00108'ce9$ 00'10EELS £ 00°005'029% uoplonsuoy akexong
A1S-15291-910C NS Yded uebiow 910z
Jooyog ybiy yied uebiop
8quinN Od 108U00  unowWy $13pI0 S19pI0 junoy
JaquinN ydy pieog ajoelp 0% 1ejuon abueyn abuetn 1oRNUOD laqunn joefoid Jopuap looyog

L Jo 9 38eq
9L/P1/01

|e}oL  pasjasy 18j0)

0 Jaquiny lewibLo

907 H3QHO IONVYHO

9102/0£/60 0} 9102/10/60 we1go1d jusuwasoxdwy [eyide))

wouy abuel s8|0Ao eacadde Jopio sbueyd esey

s[ooyag d1gng odedry)

9107 QU SdD




16-1207-PR3

'sieslle Uy pieog eyl o} pajiodes Buieq sie pue pesosdde ueeq erey siepio sBuBLo Bumo)|o) ey

6£°898°8EL$ {|2101 19801

28'09£°995$ poliad slyl 10} siapiQ abuey) [ejoL

00'958'9% HOV — uoIssiwo "190Npai 400}} Jadoid Liim BUNSIX® 18A0 LOA [[EISUI O} [ELBIBW PUE 100e] 8PIA0Id O} JOJOBIUOD 94/51/60  91/80/60
. ‘Buijsixa

6£'€v9°L$ HOV ~uoIssiwQ YojeLU o} JOOoj} Ysiul pue ‘qe|s 91210U00 BuliSiXe [9A8| O} [BLBIBW PUB IoE} 8pIA0.d 0] I0JOB.IUO0D 91/G1/60 91/91/80

96'691 ‘PP$ SUOIIPUOD PBIBACDSI(] ‘sjtem Buyesg AlLOSEW JOO)} 1S | JledS) 0} |elsieW PUe 1R} 8piacid 0} J0joRIUOD 91/1L0/60 91/12/L0
‘sjoued aoyjo jood Buiisixe

00°100°01$ SUOIPUOY) PaIBA0DSI( 0} s18paa} mau apiaoid pue xoq dey Builsixe sAowe; 0} [eUBIBL PUB 10GR| 8PIACID 0] JOJOBIUOD 91/92/60 91/91/60
“Bunsixe Yol 0} YOUMS JEO) [ROILIBA UJIM JB}OUOD MBL LYlIM

85°961'v1$ suolpuoD pasaaodsly  J49jonuod dwnd dwns yinos Bulsixe aoeidas pue 8A0LWSI O} {BLIOTRW PUR J0GE| 8piacid 0] J0J0RIUOD 91/80/60 91/62/90
JadLuep ai) Yim [[em Uy pajunouw ||ub sejsurl) yum soe|dsy

08 LS SUOKIPUOY PBIaA0DSI] pue s||ub Jsneyxs pue seduiep al) ‘)onp ISNBYXe SACLIAI O} [BLIBIBL PUR 10| 8piA0id O] JOJOBIIUOD 9L/ L/60 91/21/20

91°0v6'c2$ SUONIPUOY) PaJanoosi( "SL001 J09}8s Ul Bunooy pue qejs alesouod Bulaas) oy [eusiRW pue Joqe| 8piacid 0] J0joBNUOD 91/L0/60  91/91/80
"SINoK0 NHY 199(8s pue

00'029'82$ SUOIIPUOD PRIBA03SI]  SINDAID N LY 108198 Lo wejsAs uoneiabujes u) syes| jedas 0} [eysiew pue oge| spiacid o} JojoeNuoD 91/61/60 91/80/60

966820€ )
3poH Uoseay SUORANSSa( J9piQ abuel) 3ieq ady ajeq ebuey)
%Gy'0L  €6'6€1'G08'2L$ £6'6EL'G5L ¢ 8¢ 00°000'050°}+1$ Auedwo? g 1ybim
dS0-12099-9L02 dSO #Aa 9102
looyog ybiH neka
laquinN Od P_JUOD  JUnowy §189pI0 s1apL0 unowy
laquinp 1dy pieog 8|velQ Jo%  1oe.UO0D oBueyn abueysn 10841U00 Jequinp joafoLd I0pUap jooyos

L Jo [ a8eg
91V Y/01

|lejol  pasiaay

JO raquiny lewiblIQ

D071 H3AHO IONVHO

9102/0£/60 0 9102/10/60 w501 JuawaAoIdwy [e)ide))

wouy ebues sajoAo |eacsdde tapio abueyd sset]

910T PqUI(

seoydg d1iqng 08edry)

SdD



